For each performance obligation over time, the Group recognises revenue over time, measuring the degree of performance of this

obligation. The aim of this measurement is to establish progress in performing this obligation to transfer control over goods or services

promised to the client (i.e. degree of obligation performance).

The Group applied IFRS 15 from the date it enters into force, i.e. January 1, 2018, without restating its comparative data. In connection
with this, as at January 1, 2018, the Group recognised PLN 340 million in retained earnings, as a one-off settlement of revenue from
connection fees, which prior to entry into force of IFRIC 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers, i.e. prior to July 1, 2009, had been
recognised as deferred income and were settled over time, whereas under IFRS 15 they should be accounted for on a one-off basis
when the connection is made.

The impact of applying IFRS 15 on the Group's consolidated financial statements in the third quarter of 2018, compared to IAS 11, IAS 18

and the related interpretations, is presented below.

  September 30, 2018 Connection fees Transition fee and
renewables fee

Gas distribution
and transmission

September 30, 2018

   published data without IFRS 15

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

SALES REVENUES 18,962 28 460 20 19,470

COST OF GOODS SOLD (14,922) - (460) (20) (15,402)

GROSS PROFIT 2,159 28 - - 2,187

Income tax (460) (5) - - (465)

NET PROFIT FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD 1,699 23 - - 1,722

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Retained earnings 6,412 (340) - - 6,072

Net profit 1,699 23 - - 1,722

TOTAL EQUITY 48,303 (317) - - 47,986

Deferred income tax provision 1,408 (69) - - 1,339

Deferred income and governments grants 683 386 - - 1,069

TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,200 317 - - 25,517

The transition fee and renewables fee, which are collected from end users by PGE Dystrybucja S.A. and PGE Górnictwo i Energetyka
Konwencjonalna S.A., and then passed on to the Transmission System Operator ("TSO"), constitute a sort of fee collected from
electricity end users, which is why in accordance with IFRS 15 they should not be treated as revenue. From the beginning of 2018, these
fees are recognised on a net basis. The renewables fee for 2018 is zero.

For gas distribution and transmission services, PGE Obrót S.A. serves as intermediary and therefore has no influence over the key